
 

 

 

 

 

SALTNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 

End of Year Accounts 2019-2020 

  

  

 
Please call or email the Town Clerk if you wish to inspect the accounts on a Monday or 

Friday on  01244 398829 or townclerk@saltneytowncouncil.gov.uk  
 I will make arrangements to be in the office 

 
At Suite 15, Riverside House, River Lane, Saltney, Flintshire CH4 8RQ 

 
 

between the hours 10.00am - 5.00pm on Monday to Friday 

commencing on   1 September 2020 

and ending on   28 September 2020 

 

 

Tracey Brown 

Town Clerk and Responsible Financial officer  

mailto:townclerk@saltneytowncouncil.gov.uk
















Saltney Town Council 2019/2020
Working details for ANNUAL RETURN - Year ended 31 March 2020
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Last Year £ This Year £ Code DescriptionCode   and   Centre

1 181,523 195,943 310 General Reserves0
195,9431 Balances brought forward 181,523 Total balances & reserves at the beginning of the year as recorded in the Financial Records

2 80,416 81,166 1076 Precept100
81,1662 Annual Precept 80,416 Total amount of Precept income received in the year

3 0 11,830 115 VAT on Receipts999
3 1,378 936 1090 Bank Interest100
3 0 568 4104 Allotment rental income201

13,3343 Total other receipts 1,378 Total income or receipts as recorded in the cashbook minus the Precept

4 10,928 15,404 4000 Salaries101
4 2,345 1,592 4001 Employers NI101
4 3,066 3,212 4002 Clerk's Income Tax101
4 415 355 4005 Training101

20,5644 Staff costs 16,754 Total expenditure or payments made to and on behalf of all employees. Include salaries and wages, PAYE and NI (employees and employers), pension contributions and expenses
05 Loan interest/Capital repayments

0 Total expenditure or payments of capital and interest made during the year on borrowings

6 4,497 6,302 515 VAT on Payments999
6 1,592 1,272 4003 Internet Provision101
6 31 0 4007 Staff Travel & Subsistence101
6 6,831 7,599 4008 Office Expenses101
6 0 15 4009 Bank Charges101
6 551 211 4020 Telephone101
6 0 27 4021 Postage & Sundries101
6 0 3,500 4022 Determination 44106
6 104 41 4023 Stationery & Printing101
6 542 595 4030 Audit Fees101
6 511 73 4040 Town Mayors Allowance103
6 113 421 4041 Members Travel & Subsistence103
6 290 993 4042 Civic Expenses103
6 876 948 4043 Members Training103
6 262 506 4044 Council Room Rent103
6 0 3,125 4055 Use of Consultants102
6 6,010 2,680 4060 Elections102
6 939 796 4070 Insurance102
6 0 4,744 4080 S137104
6 725 0 4081 Other Grants to Local Bodies104
6 5,501 9,138 4082 Youth Club Summer Play Schemes104
6 0 5 4100 Rents201
6 205 100 4103 Allotments Rent201
6 0 4,307 4153 Cameras202

Continued over page



Saltney Town Council 2019/2020
Working details for ANNUAL RETURN - Year ended 31 March 2020

Page 2

Last Year £ This Year £ Code DescriptionCode   and   Centre
6 1,413 0 4200 OVW Subscriptions105
6 150 0 4201 OVW Conference Fees105
6 120 0 4203 OVW Training Course Fees105
6 156 0 4253 SLCC SUBSCRIPTIONS ETC101
6 5,602 2,435 4300 Lighting Maintenance203
6 12,600 13,498 4350 Christmas Lighting204
6 250 2,527 4360 Townscape205
6 750 750 4501 Contingency401

66,6086 Total other payments 50,619 Total expenditure or payments as recorded in the cashbook minus employment costs (Line 4) and loan / interest expenditure / payments (Line 5)
7 Balances carried forwrd 203,271195,943 Total balances and reserves at the end of the year. [Must equal  (1+2+3)-(4+5+6)]
8 6,075 10,000 200 Current Bank A/c0
8 87,698 90,347 201 Deposit A/C0
8 102,170 102,925 205 CCLA0

203,2718 Total Cash & Investments 195,943 The sum of all current and deposit bank accounts, cash holdings and investments held as at 31 March
9 131,536 136,650 9 Total Fixed Assets0

136,6509 Total Fixed Assets 131,536 The recorded current book value at 31 March of all tangible fixed assets as recorded in the asset register
010 Total Borrowings 0 The outstanding capital balances as at 31 March of all loans from third parties (usually PWLB)



Saltney Town Council 2019/202024/04/2020
10:00

Date:
Time:

Page 1
User: BROWNBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/03/2020for Cashbook 1 - Current Bank A/c

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
Current Account 10,000.0031/03/2018 552

10,000.00
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount

0.00
0.00

10,000.00
Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00
0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

10,000.00
10,000.00

0.00
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User: BROWNBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/03/2020for Cashbook 2 - Deposit A/C

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
Deposit Account 90,346.8430/11/2019 130

90,346.84
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount

0.00
0.00

90,346.84
Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00
0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

90,346.84
90,346.84

0.00



Saltney Town Council 2019/2020
Bank - Cash and Investment Reconciliation as at 31 March 2020

Confirmed Bank & Investment Balances
Bank Statement Balances

Current Account31/03/2018 10,000.00
Deposit Account30/11/2019 90,346.84

100,346.84
Other Cash & Bank Balances

102,924.65
203,271.49

Receipts not on Bank Statement
0.00

Closing Balance 203,271.49
All Cash & Bank Accounts

1 Current Bank A/c 10,000.00
2 Deposit A/C 90,346.84

Total Cash & Bank Balances 203,271.49
Other Cash & Bank Balances 102,924.65
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Saltney Town Council 2019/2020 Page 1
Detailed Receipts & Payments by Budget Heading 31/03/2020

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
100 Income

100.1%(50)1076 Precept  81,166 81,116
0.0%(936)1090 Bank Interest  936 0

81,11682,102Income :- Receipts (986) 101.2% 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 82,102

101 Administration
116.7%(2,204) (2,204)4000 Salaries  15,404 13,200
122.2%(289) (289)4001 Employers NI  1,592 1,303
122.2%(584) (584)4002 Clerk's Income Tax  3,212 2,628
106.0%(72) (72)4003 Internet Provision  1,272 1,200
236.7%(205) (205)4005 Training  355 150

0.0%50 504007 Staff Travel & Subsistence  0 50
158.3%(2,799) (2,799)4008 Office Expenses  7,599 4,800

0.0%(15) (15)4009 Bank Charges  15 0
0.0%(211) (211)4020 Telephone  211 0

18.0%123 1234021 Postage & Sundries  27 150
20.6%159 1594023 Stationery & Printing  41 200
59.5%405 4054030 Audit Fees  595 1,000

0.0%150 1504031 Equipment  0 150
0.0%500 5004032 Books & Publications  0 500
0.0%150 1504033 Professional Subscriptions  0 150

25,48130,323Administration :- Indirect Payments (4,842) 0 (4,842) 119.0% 0
6000 less Transfer to EMR 20,000

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (50,323)
102 General

624.9%(2,625) (2,625)4055 Use of Consultants  3,125 500
76.6%820 8204060 Elections  2,680 3,500
79.6%204 2044070 Insurance  796 1,000

5,0006,601General :- Indirect Payments (1,601) 0 (1,601) 132.0% 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (6,601)

103 Civic
14.6%427 4274040 Town Mayors Allowance  73 500

140.4%(121) (121)4041 Members Travel & Subsistence  421 300
132.5%(243) (243)4042 Civic Expenses  993 750
126.3%(198) (198)4043 Members Training  948 750

Continued over page



Cost Centre Report

24/04/2020
11:37

Saltney Town Council 2019/2020 Page 2
Detailed Receipts & Payments by Budget Heading 31/03/2020

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
101.2%(6) (6)4044 Council Room Rent  506 500

2,8002,942Civic :- Indirect Payments (142) 0 (142) 105.1% 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (2,942)

104 Grants
153.8%(1,659) (1,659)4080 S137  4,744 3,085
207.7%(4,738) (4,738)4082 Youth Club Summer Play Schemes  9,138 4,400

7,48513,882Grants :- Indirect Payments (6,397) 0 (6,397) 185.5% 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (13,882)

105 One Voice Wales
0.0%650 6504200 OVW Subscriptions  0 650
0.0%200 2004201 OVW Conference Fees  0 200

8500One Voice Wales :- Indirect Payments 850 0 850 0.0% 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 0

106 Member Remuneration
166.7%(1,400) (1,400)4022 Determination 44  3,500 2,100

0.0%1,500 1,5004024 Determination 52  0 1,500
0.0%500 5004025 Determination 53  0 500

4,1003,500Member Remuneration :- Indirect Payments 600 0 600 85.4% 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (3,500)

201 Recreation Grounds
0.0%6001200 Income Allotments  0 600
0.0%(568)4104 Allotment rental income  568 0

600568Recreation Grounds :- Receipts 32 94.7% 0
10.0%45 454100 Rents  5 50

0.0%10,000 10,0004102 Equipment & Playground Improve  0 10,000
100.0%0 04103 Allotments Rent  100 100

10,150105Recreation Grounds :- Indirect Payments 10,045 0 10,045 1.0% 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 463

202 Street Furniture
0.0%1,500 1,5004150 Noticeboard Maintenance  0 1,500
0.0%(4,307) (4,307)4153 Cameras  4,307 0

1,5004,307Street Furniture :- Indirect Payments (2,807) 0 (2,807) 287.1% 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (4,307)

Continued over page
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Saltney Town Council 2019/2020 Page 3
Detailed Receipts & Payments by Budget Heading 31/03/2020

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
203 Lighting

56.6%1,865 1,8654300 Lighting Maintenance  2,435 4,300
0.0%1,000 1,0004302 Lighting Repairs  0 1,000

5,3002,435Lighting :- Indirect Payments 2,865 0 2,865 45.9% 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (2,435)

204 Christmas Lights
90.0%1,502 1,5024350 Christmas Lighting  13,498 15,000

15,00013,498Christmas Lights :- Indirect Payments 1,502 0 1,502 90.0% 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (13,498)

205 Townscape
42.1%3,473 3,4734360 Townscape  2,527 6,000

6,0002,527Townscape :- Indirect Payments 3,473 0 3,473 42.1% 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (2,527)

301 Matched Funding
0.0%2,100 2,1004402 Youth Club extra day  0 2,100

2,1000Matched Funding :- Indirect Payments 2,100 0 2,100 0.0% 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 0

401 Contingency
0.0%(750) (750)4501 Contingency  750 0

0750Contingency :- Indirect Payments (750) 0 (750) 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (750)

999 VAT
0.0%(11,830)115 VAT on Receipts  11,830 0

011,830VAT :- Receipts (11,830) 0
(157.5%)(10,302) (10,302)515 VAT on Payments  6,302 (4,000)

(4,000)6,302VAT :- Indirect Payments (10,302) 0 (10,302) (157.5%) 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 5,528

Continued over page
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Saltney Town Council 2019/2020 Page 4
Detailed Receipts & Payments by Budget Heading 31/03/2020

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR

87,171 81,766
(12,784)94,500 81,716
(5,405)

7,328 (50) (7,378)

Grand Totals:- Receipts

Net Receipts over Payments
Payments 0 (5,405)

115.6%
106.6%

less Transfer to EMR 20,000
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (12,672)



Saltney Town Council 2019/2020
Summary Receipts and Payments for Year Ended 31st March 2020

Last Year Ended 31st March 2019 Current Year Ended 31st March 2020
Operating Income

81,793.85 82,101.55Income
0.00 568.00Recreation Grounds
0.00 11,830.04VAT

81,793.85 94,499.59Total Receipts
Running Costs

26,560.52 30,323.45Administration
6,948.89 6,601.06General
2,051.50 2,941.50Civic
6,226.00 13,881.95Grants
1,683.00 0.00One Voice Wales

0.00 3,500.00Member Remuneration
205.00 105.00Recreation Grounds

0.00 4,306.84Street Furniture
5,601.97 2,435.16Lighting

12,600.00 13,497.60Christmas Lights
249.50 2,526.99Townscape
750.00 750.00Contingency

4,496.90 6,301.90VAT
67,373.28 87,171.45Total Payments

181,522.78
81,793.85

263,316.63
67,373.28

195,943.35

94,499.59
290,442.94
87,171.45

203,271.49

Receipts and Payments Summary

These cumulative funds are represented by:

Opening Balance
Add Total Receipts(As Above)

Less Total Payments(As Above)
Closing Balance

195,943.35

Current Bank A/c 10,000.006,075.45
Deposit A/C 90,346.8487,698.11
CCLA 102,924.65102,169.79

203,271.49
Reserve Balances are represented by:

195,943.35

Current Year Fund 7,328.1414,420.57
General Reserves 175,943.35181,522.78
Earmarked Reserves 20,000.000.00

203,271.49

Signed : ________________________________ (Chairman) ___________________________________ (RFO)

195,943.35



Saltney Town Council 2019/2020
End Date of Assessment 

24/04/2020
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Date
Time

Page 1

Date of Invoice Description of SupplySuppliers VAT Reg No VAT PaidTo whom addressed

Cashbook
01/04/2019 telecoms732 5812 41 14.02Saltney Town Council
01/04/2019 Bieniall785 3757 77 11.00Saltney Town Council
01/04/2019 Office Rent 60.00Saltney Town Council
01/04/2019 Correction785 3757 77 -11.00Saltney Town Council
12/04/2019 Initial upgrade of website785 3757 77 87.50Saltney Town Council
25/04/2019 Internet provision732 5812 41 20.58Saltney Town Council
01/05/2019 telecoms732 5812 41 14.07Saltney Town Council
01/05/2019 office rent 60.00Saltney Town Council
13/05/2019 paint for allots/signs/stamps826 2063 46 11.03Saltney Town Council
28/05/2019 Business Development732 5812 41 20.58Saltney Town Council
03/06/2019 Telecoms732 5812 41 14.07Saltney Town Council
03/06/2019 Office Rent - June 19 60.00Saltney Town Council
11/06/2019 Year End 2019920 9508 27 110.25Saltney Town Council
25/06/2019 Business Development  Internet732 5812 41 20.58Saltney Town Council
01/07/2019 Telecoms732 5812 41 14.02Saltney Town Council
01/07/2019 Office Rent - July 19 60.00Saltney Town Council
22/07/2019 Conference TB,JS,VG,EA891 7527 83 72.50Saltney Town Council
25/07/2019 Business Development Internet 20.58Saltney Town Council
29/07/2019 HR and HS package155244616 624.90Saltney Town Council
01/08/2019 telecoms732 5812 41 14.02Saltney Town Council
01/08/2019 Annual cover 159.25Saltney Town Council
01/08/2019 Office Rent 60.00Saltney Town Council
27/08/2019 Business Development732 5812 41 20.58Saltney Town Council
29/08/2019 Audit 18/19771 7444 12 119.00Saltney Town Council
02/09/2019 Telecoms732 5812 41 14.05Saltney Town Council
02/09/2019 Office Rent - Sept 19 60.00Saltney Town Council
25/09/2019 Business Development732 5812 41 20.58Saltney Town Council
01/10/2019 Telecoms732 5812 41 14.02Saltney Town Council
01/10/2019 Rent 60.00Saltney Town Council
15/10/2019 website annual payment785 3757 77 102.00Saltney Town Council
18/10/2019 printer ink- amazon account 8.23Saltney Town Council
18/10/2019 Risk Assessments 210.00Saltney Town Council
23/10/2019  2 x 360 HD Cameras 861.37Saltney Town Council
25/10/2019 Business Development732 5812 41 20.58Saltney Town Council
30/10/2019 Christmas Lights (part 1)651 9366 1,349.76Saltney Town Council
01/11/2019 Telecoms732 5812 41 14.02Saltney Town Council
01/11/2019 Office Rent 60.00Saltney Town Council
07/11/2019 Christmas Lights (Part 2)651 9366 1,349.76Saltney Town Council

5,801.90Balance Carried Forward Page 1



Saltney Town Council 2019/2020
End Date of Assessment 

24/04/2020
10:46

Date
Time

Page 2

Date of Invoice Description of SupplySuppliers VAT Reg No VAT PaidTo whom addressed

25/11/2019 Business Development732 5812 41 20.58Saltney Town Council
01/12/2019 PRISM Solutions Ltd732 5812 41 14.06Saltney Town Council
02/12/2019 Office Rent 60.00Saltney Town Council
10/12/2019 Alpha Software update920 9508 27 20.67Saltney Town Council
23/12/2019 GDPR-review771 7444 12 80.00Saltney Town Council
27/12/2019 Business development732 5812 41 20.58Saltney Town Council
02/01/2020 PRISM Solutions Ltd732 5812 41 14.02Saltney Town Council
02/01/2020 Office Rent- Jan 60.00Saltney Town Council
27/01/2020 Internet732 5812 41 20.58Saltney Town Council
03/02/2020 Telecoms732 5812 41 14.02Saltney Town Council
03/02/2020 Office rent 60.00Saltney Town Council
25/02/2020 Business development732 5812 41 20.58Saltney Town Council
02/03/2020 Telecoms732 5812 41 14.33Saltney Town Council
02/03/2020 Office rent 60.00Saltney Town Council
25/03/2020 Business Development732 5812 41 20.58Saltney Town Council

Total VAT Detail from Cashbook 6,301.90

HM Revenue & Customs collects information in order to administer the taxes for which it is responsible (such as VAT, insurance premium tax, excise duties, air passenger duty, landfill tax), and for detecting and preventing crime.
Where the law permits we may also get information about you from third parties, or give information to them, for example in order to check its accuracy, prevent or detect crime or protect public funds in other ways. These third parties may include the police, other government departments and agencies.

am claiming a refund of six thousand, three hundred and one pounds and 90 pence(Pounds in words pence in figures)

Signature .......................................................................................................................................................

£ 6,301.90
which is the VAT charged on goods and services bought for non-business activities. *The tax claimed includes VAT incurred for exempt business activities which can be reclaimed under paragraph 5.5 of Notice 749 (April 2002).
The body named above makes no taxable supplies and is not registered for VAT, if requested I will produce tax invoices to support this claim.

Date (Designated responsible officer)
*Delete as appropriate

Data Protection Act 1998

(Full name in BLOCK LETTERS)I ................................................................................................................................................................................................................
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